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Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect for plates to be issued for
the year 1940 and succeeding years.

Approved April 12,1939.

CHAPTER 214—H. F. No. 412
An act regulating the salaries and the number of employees

in the office of the county attorney of any county in this state
now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000
inhabitants nor more than 380,000 inhabitants; and to amend
Laws 1927, Cliapter 420, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1929,
Chapter 339, Section 1, and by Laws 1931, Chapter 310, Section
1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Attorney in certain counties.
—Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1929,
Chapter 339, Section 1, and by Laws 1931, Chapter 310, Sec-
tion 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4. The salary of the county attorney of each coun-
ty of this state having a population of not less than 220,000 and
not more than 330,000 inhabitants, shall be $6,000.00 per an-
num. Such county attorney shall appoint and employ one as-
sistant known as first assistant county attorney, who shall be
paid a salary of $4,000 per annum; one assistant known as at-
torney for the board of county commissioners, who shall be
paid a salary of $4,000 per annum; one assistant known as see-
on assistant county attorney, who shall be paid a salary of
$3,200 per annum; one assistant known as third assistant
county attorney, who shall be paid a salary of $2,400 per an-
num ; one assistant to be known as fourth assistant County At-
torney who shall be paid the salary of $2,400 per annum;'one
attorney investigator who shall be paid the salary of $2,200 per
annum; said investigator shall be a peace officer and shall have
all the powers now possessed by any peace officer, police of-
ficer, sheriff or deputy sherifff, including the power to make
arrests with or without warrants, such investigator shall be
under the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of the county attor-
ney;; two stenographers who shall each be paid a salary of not
to exceed $1,500 per annum; one information and advisory
clerk who shall be paid a salary of not to exceed $1,500 per an-
num."

Approved April 13, 1939.


